
2025 Georgia State University Baseball
Overall Statistics (as of May 17, 2025)

 
 

Overall Record: 26-30   Conf: 11-19   Home: 18-16   Away: 8-14   Neutral: 0-0
 
 
All games Sorted by Batting Avg

LOB: Team (462), Opp (445)   DPs Turned: Team (38), Opp (34)   IBB: Team (6), Freeman (5), Maginnis (1), Opp (0)   Picked Off: Freeman
(2), Donohoe (1), Maginnis (1), Milford (1), Williams (1)
 
 
 
All games Sorted by Earned Run Avg

PB: Team (14), Totals (14), Hynek (9), Griffith (4), Holley (1), Opp (11)   Pickoffs: Team (16), Norman 4, Hembree 3, Roberts 2, Crews 1,
Crooms 1, Gorman 1, Holbrook 1, Totals , Opp (6)   SBA/ATT: Totals (150-181), Hynek (48-60), Griffith (21-23), White (11-12), Norman (10-
12), Hembree (8-10), Holbrook (8-8), Crews (7-9), McManmon (7-9), Holley (6-7), Benford (4-5), Gorman (4-5), Lamar (4-4), Matela (4-6),
Crooms (3-4), 31 (2-2), Roberts (2-4), Schofield (1-1)   

# Player AVG GP-GS AB R H 2B 3B HR RBI TB SLG% BB HBP SO GDP OB% SF SH SB-ATT PO A E FLD%
99 Freeman, Kaleb .349 56-56 209 65 73 28 2 16 46 153 .732 61 5 57 2 .504 1 0 15-18 97 100 8 .961
24 Maginnis, Michael .302 54-54 225 47 68 16 1 10 52 116 .516 26 6 34 8 .385 3 0 18-21 84 5 2 .978
5 Donohoe, Jesse .282 56-56 209 52 59 13 1 17 48 125 .598 48 2 47 3 .414 4 0 2-2 85 65 9 .943
10 Maginnis, Wills .277 56-56 206 49 57 10 3 6 37 91 .442 27 21 38 3 .409 3 0 6-8 336 35 6 .984
8 Bailey, Carter .275 55-50 167 32 46 11 0 8 43 81 .485 32 6 55 1 .402 4 4 3-5 63 104 12 .933
11 Williams, Jae .270 55-52 159 33 43 11 1 3 26 65 .409 36 7 28 2 .422 2 2 4-9 81 0 3 .964
22 Hynek, Colin .230 52-50 174 40 40 8 0 18 45 102 .586 36 13 51 1 .396 2 2 2-3 365 28 7 .983
29 Beverley, John .186 45-30 86 22 16 2 3 0 15 24 .279 11 1 25 1 .283 1 7 9-11 67 0 1 .985
9 Lewis, Andon .262 35-20 84 14 22 2 2 5 17 43 .512 10 2 29 0 .354 0 0 0-1 9 0 0 1.000
15 Griffith, Cole .253 37-23 91 14 23 3 0 3 16 35 .385 14 4 24 2 .369 2 0 1-3 114 11 4 .969
19 Garagozzo, Nick .250 28-16 56 11 14 1 1 0 9 17 .304 15 2 14 0 .425 0 2 2-3 10 29 2 .951
14 Milford, Cooper .239 34-24 92 17 22 7 0 1 10 32 .348 19 1 38 1 .372 1 2 6-9 60 5 1 .985
2 Holley, Jack .133 10-4 15 2 2 0 0 2 3 8 .533 1 2 3 0 .263 1 1 0-0 18 2 1 .952
6 Blackwell, CJ .125 26-5 32 7 4 2 0 0 0 6 .188 1 4 15 0 .243 0 0 5-5 14 0 0 1.000
49 Killingsworth, Austin .111 11-0 9 2 1 0 0 0 1 1 .111 1 1 2 0 .273 0 0 0-0 2 0 0 1.000
16 Sellers, Austin .097 20-8 31 1 3 0 0 0 3 3 .097 6 1 13 0 .256 1 3 0-0 11 19 2 .938
Totals .267 56-56 1845 408 493 114 14 89 371 902 .489 344 78 473 24 .399 25 23 73-98 1442 469 69 .965
Opponents .286 56-56 1882 405 539 108 8 71 380 876 .465 271 90 496 26 .398 21 34 75-91 1432 427 61 .968

# Player ERA W-L APP GS CG SHO SV IP H R ER BB SO 2B 3B HR B/AVG WP HP BK SFA SHA
32 Crooms, Brian 4.14 3-1 17 2 0 0-1 0 41.1 45 30 19 22 47 9 3 4 .274 3 15 0 1 2
43 Crews, Jacob 4.39 1-2 20 0 0 0-2 6 26.2 28 14 13 12 32 4 0 3 .298 2 7 0 4 1
3 Benford, Tysen 4.67 1-1 20 2 0 0-0 4 52.0 52 31 27 13 41 10 2 6 .264 4 8 0 3 0
20 Roberts, Cole 4.69 6-4 13 10 0 0-1 0 71.0 61 41 37 26 62 7 0 14 .234 5 3 1 1 6
17 Carmona, Carlos 4.85 0-0 12 0 0 0-0 0 13.0 5 7 7 11 10 1 0 1 .119 2 1 1 0 1
35 Heath, Virgil 6.23 0-0 5 0 0 0-0 1 4.1 3 3 3 1 3 0 0 1 .231 0 2 0 2 0
13 McManmon, Quin 6.45 1-1 9 6 0 0-1 0 22.1 27 18 16 10 22 4 0 5 .290 4 3 1 0 0
36 White, Caleb 6.79 5-5 17 8 0 0-0 0 55.2 74 49 42 18 68 13 1 10 .329 5 10 0 2 13
7 Hembree, Jake 6.80 1-3 16 10 0 0-1 1 45.0 38 35 34 40 59 8 0 8 .238 9 12 1 1 1
27 Schofield, Sam 7.20 0-0 3 1 0 0-0 0 5.0 7 5 4 4 9 0 0 1 .304 0 0 0 0 0
38 Lamar, Ryan 7.30 0-2 12 0 0 0-1 0 12.1 8 13 10 15 17 1 0 1 .195 7 1 2 3 1
25 Norman, Ross 7.68 5-8 16 12 0 0-2 0 68.0 86 62 58 31 68 21 0 11 .312 5 16 0 1 6
28 Holbrook, Nick 7.77 2-1 14 2 0 0-0 0 24.1 38 28 21 19 19 10 0 2 .349 5 3 1 2 1
31 31 8.22 0-0 8 0 0 0-0 0 7.2 14 8 7 9 8 2 0 1 .378 3 3 0 0 0
14 Milford, Cooper 9.00 0-0 1 0 0 0-0 0 1.0 2 1 1 0 0 2 0 0 .400 1 0 0 0 0
40 Matela, Dylan 13.50 0-2 8 2 0 0-1 0 13.1 14 21 20 21 14 2 0 1 .269 6 3 0 1 2
44 Upshaw, Brantley 13.50 0-0 3 0 0 0-0 0 2.2 3 4 4 3 4 1 0 0 .300 2 1 0 0 0
1 Gorman, Brooks 17.40 1-0 12 1 0 0-0 0 15.0 34 35 29 16 13 13 2 2 .425 4 2 0 0 0
Totals 6.59 26-30 206 56 0 4 12 480.2 539 405 352 271 496 108 8 71 .286 67 90 7 21 34
Opponents 6.84 30-26 265 56 0 1 9 477.1 493 408 363 344 473 114 14 89 .267 69 78 12 25 23



2025 Georgia State University Baseball
Overall Statistics (as of May 17, 2025)

 
 
All games Sorted by Fielding Pct

Hitting minimums - 75% of games played, 2 AB/G

# Player C PO A E FLD% DP SBA CSB SBA% PB CI
6 Blackwell, CJ 14 14 0 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
9 Lewis, Andon 9 9 0 0 1.000 2 0 0 — 0 0
32 Crooms, Brian 6 2 4 0 1.000 0 3 1 .750 0 0
43 Crews, Jacob 5 1 4 0 1.000 0 7 2 .778 0 0
38 Lamar, Ryan 4 2 2 0 1.000 0 4 0 1.000 0 0
7 Hembree, Jake 4 0 4 0 1.000 0 8 2 .800 0 0
49 Killingsworth, Austin 2 2 0 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
27 Schofield, Sam 1 0 1 0 1.000 0 1 0 1.000 0 0
40 Matela, Dylan 1 0 1 0 1.000 0 4 2 .667 0 0
29 Beverley, John 68 67 0 1 .985 0 0 0 — 0 0
14 Milford, Cooper 66 60 5 1 .985 0 0 0 — 0 0
10 Maginnis, Wills 377 336 35 6 .984 28 0 0 — 0 0
22 Hynek, Colin 400 365 28 7 .983 1 48 12 .800 9 1
24 Maginnis, Michael 91 84 5 2 .978 2 0 0 — 0 0
15 Griffith, Cole 129 114 11 4 .969 0 21 2 .913 4 0
11 Williams, Jae 84 81 0 3 .964 0 0 0 — 0 0
99 Freeman, Kaleb 205 97 100 8 .961 19 0 0 — 0 0
2 Holley, Jack 21 18 2 1 .952 0 6 1 .857 1 0
19 Garagozzo, Nick 41 10 29 2 .951 5 0 0 — 0 0
25 Norman, Ross 19 5 13 1 .947 1 10 2 .833 0 0
20 Roberts, Cole 18 9 8 1 .944 1 2 2 .500 0 0
5 Donohoe, Jesse 159 85 65 9 .943 13 0 0 — 0 0
16 Sellers, Austin 32 11 19 2 .938 2 0 0 — 0 0
8 Bailey, Carter 179 63 104 12 .933 22 0 0 — 0 0
36 White, Caleb 13 0 12 1 .923 0 11 1 .917 0 0
1 Gorman, Brooks 7 2 4 1 .857 0 4 1 .800 0 0
28 Holbrook, Nick 10 2 6 2 .800 2 8 0 1.000 0 0
3 Benford, Tysen 5 1 3 1 .800 0 4 1 .800 0 0
13 McManmon, Quin 4 2 1 1 .750 0 7 2 .778 0 0
17 Carmona, Carlos 4 0 2 2 .500 0 0 0 — 0 0
31 31 2 0 1 1 .500 0 2 0 1.000 0 0
35 Heath, Virgil 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 — 0 0
44 Upshaw, Brantley 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 — 0 0
Totals 1980 1442 469 69 .965 98 150 31 .829 14 1
Opponents 1920 1432 427 61 .968 92 146 45 .764 11 0


